This is information on a product in full production.
April 2012 Doc ID 12943 Rev 9 1/41
1
M24M01-R M24M01-DF
1-Mbit serial I²C bus EEPROM
Datasheet − production data
Features
■ Compatible with all I2C bus modes:

For a list of available options (speed, package, etc.) or for further information on any aspect
of the devices, please contact your nearest ST sales office.
Table 20. Ordering information scheme
Example: M24M01-D R MN 6 T P /K
Device type
M24 = I2C serial access EEPROM
Device function
M01 = 1 Mbit (128 Kb × 8 bits)
Device family
Blank: Without Identification page
-D: With additional Identification page
Operating voltage
R = VCC = 1.8 V to 5.5 V
F = VCC = 1.7 V to 5.5 V
Package
MN = SO8 (150 mil width)(1)
1. RoHS-compliant and halogen-free (ECOPACK2®)
DW = TSSOP8 (169 mil width)(1)
CS = standard WLCSP
CT = thin WLCSP
Device grade
6 = Industrial: device tested with standard test flow over –40 to 85 °C
Option
blank = standard packing
T = Tape and reel packing
Plating technology
P = ECOPACK® (RoHS compliant)
Process(2)
2.  The process letter applies to WLCSP devices only.
/A, /B or /K= Manufacturing technology code
Revision history M24M01-R M24M01-DF
38/41 Doc ID 12943 Rev 9
11 Revision history
Table 21. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
07-Dec-2006 1 Initial release.
02-Oct-2007 2
Document status promoted from Preliminary Data to full Datasheet.
Section 2.6: Supply voltage (VCC) updated.
Note 1 updated to latest standard revision below Table 5: Absolute
maximum ratings.
VIL, VIH modified and, rise/fall time corrected in Test conditions in
Table 11: DC characteristics (M24M01-R and M24M01-HR).
Package values in inches calculated from mm and rounded to 4
decimal digits (note added below package mechanical data tables in
Section 7: Package mechanical data.
26-Nov-2007 3
1 MHz maximum clock frequency added:
– Figure 6: Maximum Rbus value versus bus parasitic capacitance
(Cbus) for an I2C bus at maximum frequency fC = 1MHz
– Table 14: AC characteristics at 1 MHz (M24M01-HR) added.
tNS moved from Table 8: Input parameters to Table 13: AC
characteristics at 400 kHz (M24M01-R and M24M01-W). Note
removed below Table 8. In Table 13, tCH1CH2, tCL1CL2 and tDL1DL2
removed, tXH1XH2, tXL1XL2 added, tDL1DL2 max modified, notes
modified.
Figure 5: Maximum Rbus value versus bus parasitic capacitance
(Cbus) for an I2C bus at maximum frequency fC = 400 kHz modified.
Figure 13: AC waveforms modified. Small text changes.
18-Mar-2008 4
M24M01-HR root part number added. Small text changes.
Figure 6: Maximum Rbus value versus bus parasitic capacitance
(Cbus) for an I2C bus at maximum frequency fC = 1MHz modified.
Most significant address bits modified in Section 3.8: Page Write on
page 15.
Test conditions modified for ILI, ICC and VOL in Table 11: DC
characteristics (M24M01-R and M24M01-HR).
TW and TNS values corrected in Table 13: AC characteristics at
400 kHz (M24M01-R and M24M01-W).
Cross-reference corrected in Note 5 below Table 14: AC
characteristics at 1 MHz (M24M01-HR).
M24M01-R M24M01-DF Revision history
Doc ID 12943 Rev 9 39/41
02-Sep-2008 5
Added: M24M01-W part number in device grade 3 temperature range
(see Table 8: Operating conditions (M24M01-W), Table 12: DC
characteristics (M24M01-W) and Table 17: Ordering information
scheme (M24M01-x products sold in packages)).
M24M01-R offered as a bare die (see Section 8: Part numbering and
Table 18: Ordering information scheme (M24M01-R sold as bare
dice)).
In Table 13: AC characteristics at 400 kHz (M24M01-R and M24M01-
W), Note 1 modified, Note 2 added, tXH1XH2, tXL1XL2 and tDL1DL2
values modified.
In Table 14: AC characteristics at 1 MHz (M24M01-HR), Note 1
modified, Note 3 added, tXH1XH2, tXL1XL2 and tDL1DL2 values modified.
tCHDX, tDL1DL2 and tDXCX changed to tCHDL, tQL1QL2 and tDXCH,
respectively (see Table 13, Table 14 and Figure 13).
Table 19: Available M24M01-x products (package, voltage range,
frequency,  temperature grade) added.
Small text changes.
12-Mar-2009 6
WLCSP8 package added (see Figure 3: WLCSP8 connections
(bumps side view) and Section 7: Package mechanical data).
Section 2.6: Supply voltage (VCC) updated.
IOL added to Table 5: Absolute maximum ratings.
VRES added to Table 11: DC characteristics (M24M01-R and
M24M01-HR) and Table 12: DC characteristics (M24M01-W).
ECOPACK text updated.
26-Jun-2009 7
Section : Features updated.
NC pin changed to DU in Figure 2: SO connections.
Device select code Chip enable address bits updated in Section 2.3.
Internal reset threshold modified in Section 2.6.3: Device reset.
Figure 6: Maximum Rbus value versus bus parasitic capacitance
(Cbus) for an I2C bus at maximum frequency fC = 1MHz updated.
VRES removed, and ICC1 conditions modified in Table 11: DC
characteristics (M24M01-R and M24M01-HR), and Table 12: DC
characteristics (M24M01-W). VRES removed from Table 12: DC
characteristics (M24M01-W).
tXH1XH2 updated in Table 13: AC characteristics at 400 kHz (M24M01-
R and M24M01-W). tXH1XH2 updated, and Note 5 updated in Table 14:
AC characteristics at 1 MHz (M24M01-HR).
Command replaced by instruction in the whole document.
Table 21. Document revision history (continued)
Date Revision Changes
Revision history M24M01-R M24M01-DF
40/41 Doc ID 12943 Rev 9
02-May-2011 8
Updated Features on page 1.
Updated Figure 3: WLCSP8 connections (bumps side view), Figure 5:
Maximum Rbus value versus bus parasitic capacitance (Cbus) for an
I2C bus at maximum frequency fC = 400 kHz and Figure 6: Maximum
Rbus value versus bus parasitic capacitance (Cbus) for an I2C bus at
maximum frequency fC = 1MHz.
Updated Table 10: DC characteristics (M24M01-R and M24M01-HR).
Updated footnote 5 of Table 14: AC characteristics at 1 MHz
(M24M01-HR).
Modified description of Write Control in Section 3.6: Write operations.
Replaced CL with Cbus in Table 7: AC measurement conditions.
Changed note 4 about tCLQV in Table 13: AC characteristics at
400 kHz (M24M01-R and M24M01-W).
23-Apr-2012 9
Datasheet split into:
– M24M01-R, M24M01-DF (this datasheet) for standard products
(range 6),
– M24M01-125 datasheet for automotive products (range 3).
Table 21. Document revision history (continued)
Date Revision Changes
M24M01-R M24M01-DF
Doc ID 12943 Rev 9 41/41